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ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 1711.2023 has bee. filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 3l ofthe R€al tjstate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2015 lin sho.t, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

Ilaryana Real Estate IResulation and Development) Ru]es, 2017 (in short,

HARE A Complainant
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the Rulet for violation of section 11[4][a) of the Act wherein it is inter

alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

.esponsibilities and functions as provided under the provision ofthe Act

or the Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed irterse.

Unitand prorect related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, dab of proposed handing over the

possession and delay per,od, if ar\i,Itve been detailed in the following

tAbul.rform:

s.

1 Name and lo.ation ol the Sectorl02,"AMSTORIA' Curugram,

2. Proiectarea 108.07 acres

1. Nature of Proje.t lndependent Res,denurl vrllas

4 DTCP I'cense no.
validity status

5 N,me nfLicPnsee

58 0f2010 dated 03.08.2010
valid upro 02.08.2025
M/s Countrryrde Promoters Pvt Ltd.

6.

L

7.

L

a

Registered
Vrde regishrhon no l3 of 202 5

D-18, un I Vrlla, rn
ofcomplaintl(As per pase no.30

Unit.rrea adneasurirs 1116 sq. yds.
(As per pase
1a 11 201l

no.30 ofcomplain0

[As per page no.18 or co4p!q!4!]
03.06.2013

o.2r ofcomplarntl

?rry p!qp!!cl

9. I Allorment letter

I 10.1 Date of execution or villas

11.
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to tando,e. th" pt ),sical poss."ssi,on oil
the said unit to the purchaser(s)

L ,mp rnr No 5l1c ol202l

within a pe.iod of24 months from the
date of sanction of building plan or
execution of villas buy€r's agreemenL
whichever is later. The purchaserls)
iurther agrees and understands that the
seller/ conf,rm,ng parry shall
additionally be entitle to a p€riod of
180 days (grace pertod) aftet the
€xplry ofthe said commitment period
to allow for filling and pursuing the
ocdrpancy certificate etc. from DTCP
under the Act in resped of the entire

no.34 of comp!q!!!)
12 lrue dJte olpossession 03.12.2015 ;;-l[03.06.2015 + sraceperiod of180 days]

Rs-4.22,79 223/-

-i6TA..,.t
I lcomprainant

by

INote: Calculate from date oi execlrtion
of buye/s agreement, being date oi
sanctioL of b qtldips plan,s nolprov'ded)

01 06 2013

[As per page no.77 ofcomplaint]

& 78 ofcomplain0

(As perpage no.19 of
Rs.3,31,58,795l-

12.06.2013 at page

Booking anounrlo% oI BSP

Wirhin 90 dott of booktnq-@nplete 20%

At the sbn ol cast u.non-to% of P,sP+

On Costihs of Baenent R@J Slob.10% of

3

RSP + 50% ofDC
s 0n costins of Oound Ft@r Roof stab-

0a.04 2021
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t0% oI ESP + 50% oJ PLC

6 On Costins ol Fttsr Floor Rotslab-lo% ol

7. o^ costins of Second Floot Roof slab'
7-s% ol BSP + ctub unhershiP

a on Conpterior oJ B ckwuk'1.ssofBsP
g, On Conpletion oI lntemol Fl@nng'7.s%

10. On Conpkq@ oJ Extzmol Pldsterinq-

$ on allet oI Po$e$ion1o% ol BsP +

IFMS + PEIC + StinP Dut! +

\ Reqlstrotion Charges snd Adninisiativ.

t_I
23-tr-2012,
13_12.2012
ofl02.2013

0s.17.2012,
03-01.2013,

03-12.2072,
04.02.2013,

20

21.

22

Nori.e lorTermination

B,

L

Facts ofthe complairt:

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

L That the respondents launched a residential villa p'oject iD the

name and style of "Amstoria ' situated at sector_1o2, Curugram- The

complaiDant was allured by aD enamored advertisement of the

respondents and believinE the plain words of the respondents in

utter good faith the complaina.t booked a residential villa on

?6092011. lhereafter, vide acknowledgment letter dated

18.11.2011, the.omplainnnt was allotted a residential villa beanng

no. D l S, ad nteas u.ing approx. 10,043 sq ft in the project'

rr Thrt rhe total consideratjon of the said unit is Rs 4,22,79,2231' afi

03.04.2013
As her Daqe no.19 ofreDl

22-05-2013
As Der oase no.141 olre
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VIl. That the complainants kept on paying EMIS for the bank loan and

seeking updates from the respondents aboutthe development of the

the complainant has paid a total sum of Rs3,31,5A'795'42f h a

timebound mannet as andwhendemanded by the respondents'

IIl. That the respondents to dupe the complainant in their nefurious net

did not even execute anv "Space Buyer Agreement" with the

complainan! and after much insistence, as tle complainant had to

apply tor a home loan for which a duly agreement was required The

respondents reluctantty executed a BBA on 03.06.2013, as per

which the respondents were liable to handover possession of the

unit within 24 months from the date of Sanctioning of building

plans, or execution otthe BBA, whichever is later' Thus, on or before

03.06.2015, as the BBA was executed on 03.06 2013, being the lat€r'

lV. That the respondents devised a plan under which the respondents

extracted money from allottees and didn't even bother to care about

the development of the project till date. That it has been 10 years

but the respondent is yet to complete the proiecL So, the Project is

extremely delaYed.

That as per Clause 5 ofthe said BBl, the respondents were liable to

handover possession of the unit within 24 months from the date of

sanctioning ofbuilding plans, or executior of the BB'd whichever is

later. Thus, on or before 03 06.2015, as the BBA was executed on

03.06.2013,being later.

That the complainant even took a home loan of Rs3,00,00,000/-

from PNB Housing Finance Ltd. and a tripartite agreement dated

03.06.2013 was executed amongst the complainant, respondent and

PNB Housing Finance Limited.



project, but never got a satisfaclory answer' Thereafter, on

08.04.2021, PNB Housing Finance Limited closed the loan account of

the complainant as the complainant had repaid the said loall and

NOC dated 22.06.2021was issued byPNB HousingFinance Limited'

VIII. That the complainant had visited the respondent!' office several

times but to no avail. The respondents have not yet completed the

project. That the conplainant tried lo approach the builder to know

the reason for inordinate delaybutthe respondent didn't reply The

respondents didn't disclose the date of possession but assured the

complainants that delay penalty shall be paid at the time of ofrer of

lx. That such an inordinate delav in the delivery of possession to the

allottee is an outright violation of the rights of the allottees under

the provisions of the Act as well the agreern€nt exe€uted between

complainants and respondents. The complainant demands delay

penalty in terms of Section 18(1) read with Section 18(3) of the AcL

alongwith principles oflustice, Equity and Good Cons'ience'

X. That the cause of action to ffle the instant complaint has occurred

within the iurisdiction of this Authority as the apartment whlch is

the subject matter of this complaint is situated in Sector'1oz'

Gurugram, which is within the jurisdiction ofthis Authority

C. R€llef sought by the complalnant:

4. The complainant has sought following relief(s):

i. Dir€ct the respondents to pay delayed possession charges from the

due date of possession till the date of actual handover of the

possession alongwith interest as the rate prescribed by the AcL

flfHARERA
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Direct the respondents to handover the actual physical possession

ofthe fully furnished unit with all the amenities and flxtures as per

the BBAiat the earliest.

iii. Initiate penal proceedings against the respondents for non

registration of the said project even after 6 years of

implementation ol the Act, 2016, which is a clear violation of

Section 3 oftheAct.

rv. lmpose heavy costs on the respqndents for sheer violations of the

provisions of the Act and causing untold misery' mental aSony'

emotional tu rmoil and continuoul harassment to the complainant

Reply on behalf ofr€spondents: '

The respondents havemade the following written submissions:

l. That the respondent no. 2 is not a proper partv to the present matter

and the name of respondent no.2 lltaykindlybe deleted from the array

ol party. lt is imperative to note that the complainant was in direct

contact with r.spondent no. 1 and no correspondence or any dispute of

the complainant in present complainr pertains to respondent no' 2'

Moreover, no speciffc relief has been sought bv respondent no 2 and

hence the nane of respondent no 2 mav kjndlv be delet€d from the

ll. That the complainant being interested in the group housing project of

the respondent no. 1, known under the name and style of 'AMSTORIA"

located at Sector 102, Gurugram, Haryana booked a unit in the $rd

project vide an application lorm dated 21 09'2011 by paying a booking

: mou nt of Rs.3 7,00,000/_.

D,

f*,'r*,r*"-tr."
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subsequently, a unrt bearing number D_1S, Villa 1, tentativelv

easuring 10,043 sq. ft. was allott€d to the compla'nant vide

:ment Letter dated 18.11.2011 lt is submitted that prior to

-oaching the respondents, the complainanthad conducted extensive

independent enquiries ivith regards to the project and only afte'

g completely satisfied with regards to all aspects ofthe project' the

plainant took an independent and informed decision to Purchase

unit, un-influenced in any mannerby the.espondents'

t the complainant consciously and wilfully opted for "Construction

(ed Payment Plan' as per hk &oice for remitiance of the sale

sideration lor the unit. That the respondents had no reason to

rect bonafide olrhe comPlainant

t after the allotment of the unit in favour of the complainant vide

,tment Letter dated 1811.2011, the respondent no 1 s€nt 2 copies

the Builder Buyer Agreement along with a cover letter dated

06.2012 for the execution of the same However, the complainant

ayed in retu ring the same and the Agr€ement was finally executed

03.06.2013'Iherightsand obligatio'sof theconplainantas well as

respondents are completely and entirely determrned by the

,enants incorporated in the Agreement which continue to be binding

rn th. parties thereto with iullforce and effect'

at along with the execution of rhe Agreement dated 03 06 2013' the

nplainant had also executed an Undertaking dated 03'06 2013 as per

rich the complainant agreed to the tentativc nature olthe Layout Plan

d Super Area of thc unit and also undertakc to have no objection if

: layout or the building plans olthe unit or the project gets changed
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whatsoever. The rel€vant Clause 4 ol the Affidavit is

reiterated hereunder:

YIt That as Per

with a grace

"4 fhdt, while ollenng me ahe allotnent I have b@n

inlorned thdt the totout/builrli|g Pldn it tentadve on'l iri
super buitt up oteo na! .hange Jot anv eason whm \n ever

ahd if such .honges toke Ploce due to change at on!

moditcation'heision(s) in rhe kntotive lav out/buidins plon

oJ the said Plot/FloqFloot/Villo duting the

conttructiohkonpletion ol the loors th.n I undertdke to the

compony thar t/we sha[ hove no objettion to nhe "

clause 5.1 of the Agr*ment, the due date of ofrer oi

24 months trom fta date of \anLIron of $e Buildrng Plan,,] i
of Builder Buyels AA+ement, shi.hever i( ldter along

penod oi lS0 days. subjed however' ro the /o're molP/re

circumstances.

V1ll. That the conskuction ofthe unit was hampe'ed due to and was subject

to the happening of the& rce maieure and orher circumstances bevond

the control olthe company, the benefit of which is bound to b€ given to

respondent no.1 in accordance with clause 14 olthe Agreement' which

isreiterated hereunder:

'74. l:oree Mojeur.:
'rhat the conptionce hereot bvthe Se!]*/conf ins Ponv oJthe Erns

and candtiohs af thb 
^!.eeaent 

shol be subiei to Force Majeure

.r Ha Lo4'e,- J-ro-J\tolt'ar Lr"' lluoo' cntt 'on4ot on do't-t
explasion, tcrrorist aLts sabotoge or gen{al shortage al en gr/ lobaur

h Anstotio" equ4nent Jbcilnies notetiol ar supPlies foilu'e al

trcnspatoton nnke lack outs octon oJ lobout unian chonge al Low'

Ad of Aav nnent or inteNehtian aJ stotutory Authorities like

DlCP/Mct: ot on! ather corse n'twithin rhe rco'onoble 
'ontral 

ol the

Sel let / ConI nn i n s Po n!.

lx. 'lhat the respondents faced cerrain force najeute events includ'ng but

not limited to non_availability of raw material due to various orders oi

Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court and National Creen Tribunal
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thereby regulating the mining activities, brlck kilns, regulation of the

construction and development activities by the judicial authorities in

NCR on account of the environmental conditions, restrictions on usage

ofwater, etc.lt is pertinent to state that the Natio'alGreen Tribunal in

several cases related to Puniab and Haryana had staved mining

operations rncluding in oA No. 17112013, wherein vide Order dated

2.11.2015 nrnring activiires b)'the newly allotted min'ng contracts bv

the state ofItaryana was stayed on the Yamuna Riverbed These orders

in fact irter o/id continued tillthevea; 2018. Similar orders stay'ng the

mining operations were also passed by the Hon'ble High Court and tbe

National Grcen Tribunal in Punjab and Uttar Pradesh as well' The

stopping of mining activity not only made procu'ement of material

difficult but also raised the prices olsand/g'avel exponentiallv' It was

almost 2 y.ars that the scarcity as detailed aloresaid continued' despite

which all efibrts were nade and materials were procured at 3 4 times

ol the rate and the construction continued without shifting anv extra

burden to the customer. The time taken bv the respondents no'l to

develop the proiect is the usual time taken to develop a proiect ofsuch

a large scale and despite all the Jarce najeure 'ircumstances' 
the

respondents no.1 completed the construction of the project diligently

and timely, rrithout imposing any cost implications of the

aforementioned circunEtnnces on the complainant and demanding the

prices only as dnd lvhen the construction was being done'

X. That the recent past the Environnrental Pollution (Prevention and

Controll Authority, NCR IEPCA] vide its notification bea'ing no' EPCA

Rl}OlglL-49 dated 25102019 banned construction activity in NCR

durins nisht hours t6 Pm to 6 am) from 26'102019 to 30'10'2019
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which was later on converted to complete ban from 1'112019 to

05.11.2019 by EPCA vide its notification bearing no' R/2019/L-53

dared 01.11.2019.

xl. That additionally, even belore the no.malcv could resume, the world

was hit by the Covid_19 pandemic. Thatthe covid-19 pandemic resulted

in serious challenges to the proiect with no available labourers'

contractors etc. for the construction of th€ project The Ministry of

Home Affai.s, Gol vide notification dat€d March 24,2020 bear'ng no'

40 3/2020 DM_I(AJ recognized that India was threatened with the

spread ofcovid-19 pandemic and ordered a completed lockdown in the

entire country for an initiai period of 21 days which started on

25.03.2020. By virtue ofvarious subsequent notif'cations, the Ministry

of Home Affairs, GOI further extended the lockdown From time to time

and till date the same continues in some or the other form to curb the

pandemic. Various State Governments, including the covernment of

Haryana have also enforced various strjct measures to prevent the

pandemic including imposing curfe'w, lockdown' stopping all

commercial activities, stopping all construction acti!jt'es' Despite' 3fter

above stated obstructrons, the natlon was yet again hit by the second

wave ofCovid_19 pandemic and again all the activities in the realestate

secior were forced to stop lt is pertinent to mention' that considering

the wide spread ofCovitl_19, firstly night curfew was imposed followed

by weekend curfew and then complete curfew' That dur'ng the pe'iod

from 12.04.2021 to 24 07.2021, each and every activity including the

construction activity was banned in the State Tbishasbeen followed by

the recent wave brought by the new covid variant in the country'

Therefore, it is safely concluded that the said delay in the seamless
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execution of the proiect was due to genuine force najeute

circumstances and the said period shall not be added while computing

xll. Tbat it is comprehensively establisbed that a period of 292 days was

.onsumed on account of circumstances beyond the power and control

ol respondent no 1, owing to the passing of orders by the statutory

authorities. Thus, the respondent no1 has been prevented by

circumsiances beyond its power a4d control from undenaking the

.nplerrpnrJrron ol lhe pro.'' t durinf th" time Penod rndrcated rbove

r,,d r0er.lore Ih" \drne .. nor io'be taken rnto reckoning whrlP

computing the period of 42 months as has been provided in the

Xril That the timely payment of the sales consideratlon ofthe u'it was the

essence olthe Agreement executed between the parties as p€r clause 7

of the Agreenrent. That in case of defaulr by the complainant' the

complainantwas bound to make the payment oi interest'

xlv. That various demand letters were raised as per the agre€d payment

plan however, the complainant had continuouslv delayed in making the

due payments, upon which, various payment request letters and

reminder notices were also served to the complaiDant lrom time to

tinre. That the bonafide oI the respondent is also essential to be

highlighted at this instance who had served request letters at every

stage and reminder notices rn case ofnon_Payment'

XV ]'hat the complainant stood in the evenr of default lor not making

paymenl a.d non pavment of statutory dues Accordingly' the

respondent no.1 had a righi to terminate the unit' That mukiple

opportunities were given to the complainant to rectiry their default
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through the reminder notices and final demand notice for payment ol

outstanding amount. Howevet the complainant again willingly aDd

voluntarily chose not to rectii7 the same, and consequently, alter

waiting for an ample period oi time, the respondent no.1 was

constrained to terminate the allotment ofthe unit olthe complainant by

issuiDg the terhination letter dated 22.05.2013.

XVl. 'lhat the complainant lvas 1eft w,th no right, titled, interest, charge or

lien over th. unit. That after the termination olthe auotment ofthe unit.

the.espondent no. 1 is well withln their right to forieit the earnest

amount along the dela)'ed Pavment interest till the date oftermination

and other non_refirndable amount in€luding brokerage charges,
I

processing fees, a.y monetary bene8t given to the purchaser and the

strtutory dues paidagainst dre unit

xV ll. l hat after the terma.ation o f the Agreement, no right or lien ol the

complainant exists in the said unit and the Agreement between the

parties came to an end.'Ihat'no person should be granted the benefit ol

their orvn wrong'is a settled principle oflaw and is squarely applicable

in the present case, where the deiault of the complainants had led to the

terminatio. of the unit. That even after providing ample number of

opportunities to the complainantin order to clear the outstanding dues'

the complainant time and again lailed to abide by the terms and

conditions of the Agrecme nt and rem it the same That due to the lailu re

of the complainant in remitting the outstanding dues, the unit oi the

.omplainant was terminated vide Termination Letter dated 22'05'2013'

XVIII. That it is imperative to note that the complarnant had approached the

Authority and filed the prcsent complaiDt after 3824 days [10 years 5
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months and 19 daysl and therefore, the present compla'nt is barred bv

limitation and is liable to be dismissed

xlx. That all the claims put forth by the complainant in the preseDt

complaint are wrong and lrivolous. That, it was the complainant who

failed to remit the outstanding dues and abide the terms and conditions

of the Agreement. The complainant cannot be benentted tor his own

wrong and hence the present complaint is liable to be dismissed as the

same is liled almostafter 1L years oithe termination oftheunit'

6. Copies ofallthe relevant documenis have been liled and placed on record'

Their authenticjty is not rn dispute. Heice, the complaiDt can be decided

on the basis of these undisputed docuqents and submission made by the

E. Jurisdlctionoftheauthorityr

The Authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

Jdludir.,Ie Le pre'ent comPla,rr for th" rea'ols B'ren

Territorial iurisdiction

As per notification no.1/92/2077'lTCP dated 14 1'2 2017 issued by'lown

and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction oi Real Estate

Regulatory Authoriry, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram' In the present case' the

proiect in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

district Therstbre, this authority has complete territorial iurisdiction to

dealwrth the P resent .omPlaint.

F. ll Subiect matt€r lurisdiction
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10. Section 11ta)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

r€sponslble to the allottee as per agreement for sale Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

sectio" 11F)b)

Be respansibte lor all obliga ont responsibilities and lunctions undet the

p.av6;ons al this A.t at th,.utet ond resltations node theteunderortothe
oth)ttee os iet the oste.nentJot sote, or to the osaciation olattottee, osth'
cate nay ie tittthe conveyone ofatt the apadnents, plors ot buildinqt os

the .as; noy be, ro the othttee, or the @nmoh areas to the ossociation of
ollottee o. the cahpetent authoriq',6tne@Y nov bel

11. So, in view or the provisions of the Act quoted above, the Authoritv has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non_complia'ce

ofobligations by the pronroter leaving asrde compensation which 
's 

to be

decided by the adjudicatins officer if pursued bv the complainants at a

G. Findings on obiections raised bvthe respondent

c.l. Obie.tion regarding deletion of respotrdent no 2 i e, M/s counrvwide

Promolers Pvt. Ltd. from lhe arEy ofparlles

12 Thc respondent no t has rajsed a. objection ofwrongful impleadment of

respondent no.2 i.., M/s Countrywide Promoters Pvt Ltd in the array of

parties The respondent promoter has stated rhat respondent no 2 is not

a proper parry and no specific re)i€fhas been sought bv the complainant

from respondent no.2.

l3 on failure to iulfiltheir oblisation to complete the proiect bythe due date'

the complainant approached the Authoritv seeking relief of delaved

possession charges and others against the allotted uniL On the other

hand, the respondent no. 1 raised a preliminary obiection to w-r't

Pase15of26



deletion the name of respondent no Z from the array of parties. That the

respondent no. 2 is not etrective and vide order bearing no, CP (CAA)

26/chd/Hrrl2o23 dated 20.09.2024 passed bv Hon'ble NCLT,

Chandigarh, the respondent no. 2 company has transferred its assets to

th€ transferee company. That the respond€ntno.2 is not a separate legal

entity as on date and no legal action can be proceeded against the

respondent no. 2, hence, the name of the respondent no. 2 should be

{THARERA
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deLeied from the array olparties.

executed between the parties on 03.06.2013. As per clause 5 of th€

14 ln view of the same, the name of respondent no 1 [M/s Countrywide

Promoters Private Limited) is deleted f.om the a.ray ofparties in terms

oi the order dared zO Og-2024, in complaint bearing no CP fC'4'41

26/Chd/ H ry/2AB passedby the Hon'ble NCLT, Chandigarh

c.ll Obie.tion resarditrSdelay dueto torc€ maieure 
'ircumstances

15 lhe respondent no I have raised a contention that the constru€tio' ofthe

project $,as delayed due to force majeure conditio's such as various

orders passed by the Honble Punjab and Haryana High court' Hon ble

NGT, shortage of labour, demonetisation, outbreak of Covid_19

pandemic. Since there were circumstances beyond the coDtrol of

respondents, so taking into consideration the above_mentioned facts' the

respondent be allowed the period during which his construction

,.rlvilies came to siand stjll, and the said period be excluded while

calculating the due date. In the present case, the complainant was

allotted a villa bearing no. D'18 admeasuring 1116 sqyrds vide allotment

lette. dated 18.11.2022. Thereafte., the villas Buyer's Agreement was
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Agreement dated 03.06.2013, the due date fo' otfer of possession of the

unit was 24 months from the date of sanction oi the building plan or

execution of villa buycrs agreement, whichever is later, along with a

grace period of 180 dayes over and above the said period The period of

tlventy four months is calculated irom tle date of execution of the

agreement. The ViUa Buyer Agreement has been executed between the

parties on 03.06.2013, the Period of ?4montbs from 03 06 2013 comes

out to be 03.06.2015 Further, an unqualified grace period of 180 dsys

has been agreed between the complainant and the respondents to be

granted to the respondents over and above the said 24 months' The same

is granied to the respo.dents, being unqualified Thus' the due date of

possession comes out to be 03.12 2015' The respondent is seeking the

b€nefit of Covid 19, which came into effect much after the due date of

offer of possession. Therefore, no lurther reliefin respect to the same can

be granted to the respondents. The respondents have submitted that due

L. !",,ou\ o-der' ol lheAulhor'tiesrnd(ourt the construclion d'trvrli"

came to standstill. Ihe Authority observes that though there have been

various orders lssued to curb the environment pollution' water shortage'

labour shortage etc, but these were fo' a short period oftime and are the

events haPpennrg everv year. The respondent was very much aware of

nrese event and thus, the promoter/ respondent canDot be given any

more leniency based on the aforesaid reasons'

C.ul. Obiection regarding complaint being barred bvllmitation

Compldrrr No.5l1q oi Z0Zl
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17. The respondent/promoter has raised an objection that the present

complaint has been filed alter a delay oF more than 10 years from the

date ofcanceuation ofthe unit and is therefore, barred by limitation and

liable to be dismissed.

18 The Authority is ol the view that the alleged cancellation letter dated

22.05.2013 is void as subsequent to the said cancellation letter dated

22.05.2013, the Villa Buye.s Agreement was executed between the

complainant and the respondent on 03.06.2013 in .espect ol villa

bearing no. D-18, in the project of the respondent. The due date of

handing over possession of the villa to the complainant was 03.12.2015.

The respondent has failed to obtain the occupation certificate from the

concerned competent authorities trll date, desPite a lapse of 10 yea.s.

The cause of action in favour oa the complainant and against the

respondent is still continuing. Thus, the contention of, the respondent

thatthe complaint is barred by limitation is hereby rejected.

H. Findings on th€ r€liefsoughtbyth€ complahant

H.L Direct the respondents to pay delayed possession charges hom th€
due date of possesslon till the date of actual handover of the
possession along wlth interest as the rate prescribed by the Act

H.Il. Dir€ct the respondents to handover th€ actual physical possesston
ofthe full furnished unit with all the amenlties and fixtures as per
the BBA

19. In the present co mplaint, the complainantwas allotted villa bearing no D-

18, Type-Villa, admeasuring 1116 sq.yards in the project "Amstorla"

situated at Sector 102, Gurugram by the .espondents for a sale
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conslderation ot Rs. +,22,79,223/'and he has paid a sum of

Rs.331,58,795/' till date. A villa Buyer's Agr€ement dated 03 06 2013

was executed between the complainant aDd the respoDdents. As per

Clause 5 of the Agreernent dated 03.06.2013, the respondents were

obligated to complete the construction oi the project and handover the

possession ofthe subiect unitwithin 24 months hom the date ofsanction

ofbuildrng plan or execution ofthe Villa Buyer's Agreement, whicheve s

later alongwith a grace perio.i of 180 days after the expiry of the said

commitment period. Thus, the due date comes out to be 03.12.2015.

20. vide proceedjngs dated 26.03 2025, the respondent was asked to clarifv

the status ol the occupatiotr Certificate, to which the respondent stated

that the same shall be filed with the written submissions. The written

submissions on behallofthe respondent was received on 07.05.202s, but

no status regarding the occupation Certificate has been clarined bv the

respoDdent. Also, nothing regardingthe grant oiOccupation C€rtificate is

available on the website of the Town and County Planning, Haryana'

Thus, the Authority is of the view that the Occupation Certificate for the

project has not yei been obtained lronr the competent authority' The

respondent has stated that the allotment ol the uDit of the complainant

stands terminated on 22.05 ZOl3 on account oi non payment by tbe

complainant. The Authority is of thc view that the alleged termination

letter dated 22.05.2013 was p.ior even to the execut,on of the Euyefs

Agreement which was executed on 03.05.2013 alter the date oi alleged
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dated 22.05.2013. Thus, the Termination letter dated

as it has been sup€rseded by the Buyer's Agr€ement

21. The complainant intends to continue with the project and is seeking delay

possession charges interest on the amount Paid- Proviso to section 18

provides that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw lrom the

Droiect, hc shall be paid. by the promoter, interest for every month ol

delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as may be

prescribed and it has becn prescribed under rule 15 ofthe rulesi

'Section 1a: Return olanountand comPensation
13(11 4 the protnaLet laih to conptete or is unobte to sNe
passessioh olon apottnent, ploa orbulldin9..
(o) in occotdonce with the tems al the osteenent lot sote

or, as the cov nor be, duly canpleted by the doi speciled
thP.cin ot
lb) due to dscontihuonce al his busines os o devetopet an
a.count af srt?enton at ruvo.atinn of the rclst.atioh under
thr Att ot lo, dnr othet reoson,
he shoi be liable on .lenond to the ottouees, in .ose the

ollotee w6het to wthdtow hon the ptoject, without ptejudice

ta any athet rcned! avdllable, to.etutn the omount.eceived
by hin in .espect oJ that aponn t, plot, building' os the
case may bet \9ith intercst at su.h fote os noy be prestibe.!
nt tl$behollihtludrnllcanlPensotion in the tnanne. as prcvided

untlel this Act
Pnrid.d th.t whde an allottee .loes not httend to withdrow

hont the proied, he sholl be poid, by the prohoter, interen for
ever! nonth ofdelo!, tillthc honding over ol the Pos*ssion, ot
ru.h.ote ds ho! be Prcv.ibed.

(Enphass supphed)

22. Clause 5 olthe Villa Buyer's Agreement (in short, agreement) provides for

ha Dding ov. r of possession and is reproduced below:

5. The Selle4confuning paft, proposes to handover the phtshol
possession of the eid unit to the purchase4 withir o period ol

I}HARERA
S-arnuon[v

22.05.2013 is void

dated 03.06.2013.
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allotted unit was supposed to

24 months from the date of

complarnr No 5319 of2023

24 ftonths lron tte date of sonctior of building phn ot
decution oi vittos buter\ asteenent ohicheve' is later The

Dtt'ho,e4il tutt\er ol'es ond uodestonds that the

\.tter/Nnl;4,rs potty sholt odd to1oltv be entule.l too psiod
ol 180 dals (smce period) aft$ th. expitv oI the etur
ionnitneit piriod to atlow lot lllins ond pu6uing th'
oquPancr .ertifco& erc lron DTCP under the Act ln resp*t of
the entire colonY"

23. Due date of possesslon and admisdblllty of Srace perlod: As per

Clause 5 of the agreement dated 03.052013, the possession of the

within a stipulated timeframe of

of the agreement or within 24

months rrom the date ol sanction ol lruilding plans, whichever is later'

Further, an unqualined grace period of 180 days is agreed between the

parties over and above the period of 24 months' The date of sa'ction of

building pans as per the written submissions of the respondent was

19.09.2012 an.l the agreement was executed on 03'062013' thus' the

daie ol execution ol the agreement was later. Therefore, the due date is

calculated from date oi execution of buver's agreement ie'' 03 06'2013

Hence, the due date comes outto be 0312.2015 including grace perrod of

180 days as it is unqualified.

24. Payment of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:

The complai.ant is seekjng delay possession charges at the prescribed

rate of interest. Proviso to section 18 p'ov'des thal where an allottee

does not intend to withdraw lrom the proiect, he shall be paid' by the

promoter, interest lor every month oi delay, till the handing over of
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possession, at such rate as may

u.der rule 15 ofthe rules Rule

complarnr No.5319 of 2021

Rute1s Presribed rote oJ interest [Proviso to se'tion 12, s'ction
fi and subrection (4) and subsection (7) ol section 191

t1l lo. the Purpase alPro so to section 12i section 18)an'l sub'

sectians t|) ard (?) oJ se.tnn le the intercst ot the rote

Prcscnbed sh.ll be the stat Bonk al lndio highest na'ginal
Qnoflenlnlq ltc +2!n:

Prcviaed thi in.aftthe state Bonkallndio nargthol cost ol
lentlhg rute (MCtR) 6not in use x sholl be reploced bv such

bench;ork bnaing ruret wht.h the State Bonk altndio na!
frx Fotn tine fi tine lor lendins to the senerol Public

25.'lhe lcsislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision oi rule 15 ol the ruies, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate oi interest so determined by the legislature' is

reasonable and il the sard rule is followed to award the interest' ii will

ensure unilorm practice in allthecases

26. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of lndia ie''

short, MCLRI as o.

11.100k.

be prescr,bed and it has been prescribed

15 has been reproduc€d as under:

h!t!5Jlsbirs,i8 the marginalcost oflending rate (in

date i.e., 1,1.05.2025 is 9.10% Acco.d,ngly, the

interestwillbe margina I cost of lending rate +2% ie,

27.'lhe definition olterm interest'as d€fined under section 2(zal ofthe Act

provides that the rate of interest cbargeable from the allottee bv the

promoter, in case ol default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which

the promoter shall be liable to pav the allottee, in case of default' The

rclevant section is reproduccd below:

'' {zo) 'inte test" heans the rates ol interest potoble bt the pfinolet ot
rhe allottee, os the cose noY be

I
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Enlanation -for the purpose of thh cloue-
(t the rote al intetest charseable fion the allattee br the

pronoter, h .ov al delauta shatt be equdt to the rote of
inte.est ||htch the p@note. shotl be lnble to po! the ollonee

lncoYofdeloutt:
Ai) the intetest Povable b! the pranotet ta the ollattee sholl be

ton the do| the pranotet received the onounr or on! Patt
thereof tilt the dote the anoLnt ot port theteol ond interett
thercon 6.efLnded, ond the intetest Polable bvthe ollottee ta

the prcnater th.tt be J.ad the date thc allottee dehulLs in

paynent ta the pro atet till the dok n 6 paidi

28. Iherefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be

charged at the prescr,bed rate i e-, 11.10o/o bv the respondent/promoter

which is the same as is being granted to them in case ol delayed

possession charges.

29 On consideration or the documents available on record aDd submissions

made by the parties regard ing contravention as per provisions otthe Act'

lhe Authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)(al of the Act by not handing ovet possession bv the due

date as per the agreement By virtue of clause 5 of the buyer's

agreement, the possession ofthe subject unit was to be delivered within

stipulated time i.e., by 03.12.201S. However, till date no occupation

certificate has been received by respondents and neither possession has

been handed overtothe comPlainant tilldate'

30.]'he Authority is of considered view that there is delay on the part ofthe

respondent to ofier of possession of the allotted unit to th€ complainant

as per the terms and conditions of the buyer's agre€ment dated

03.06.2013. Accordingly,,t is the failure ofthe respondent/promoter ro

Page 23 of26
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fulfil its obligations

over the possession

H.lV. Impose heavy costs on

provisions of the Act

emotional turmoil and

comp!a,nt No 5319 of20Z3

and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand

with,n the stipulated Perlod.

3r Accordingly, the non_compliance ol the mandate contained in sectioD

11tal(al read with section 18(1) ol the Act on the part ol the

respondent/promoter is established. As such, the allottee shall be paid bv

the promoter interest lor everv month ol delay irom the due date ol

possession i.e., 03.12.201s till the date oivalid offer of possession plus 2

nronths after obtaining occupation iceriificate arom the competent

authority or actual handing over of possession, whichever is earlier, at

prescribed rate i.e., 11.100/o p.a. as perproviso to sect,on 18[1] oftheAct

read with rule 15 oftherules.

H.lll. Initiate penal proceedings against tbe respondents for non_

registration ofthe sald proiect €ven after 6 years ofimplementation

ofthe Act,2016, which is a clear vlolation ofSection 3 ofthe Act

31 The counsel for the respondent has alnexed a registration certificate

rlong with the written submissions but on perusal of the same' the

Authority is ofthe view that the same is in respect ofsome other project

and not the subiect project. Also, as pet the data available on the

Autho.ity's website, the project stands unregistered' Thus, the planning

branch of the Authority is directed to take necessary act'ons in ths

the respondents for sheer vlolations of the

and causing ntold misery, mertal agony,

continuous hamssment to ihe comPlainant

Pale z+ at'r6
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32. The complainant is seeking the above mentioned reliefs wr't

compensation. The Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia in Civil Appeals no'

674445-679 of 2021- titled as M/s Newtech Promotert ard Developers

Ltd. v/s State of UP (Supra) has held that an allottee is entitled to claim

compensation and litigation charg€s under Section 12, 14, 18 and Section

19 which is to be decided by the Adiudicatlng Ofticer as per Section 71

and the quantum of compensation and litigat,on charges shall be

adludicdled by lhe adludr(rling officer|having due regards to the faciors

mentioned in secrion 72. rhereto$,;die complarnanr mav approach rhe

ddrudicairns omcer ror se"t,ne rnwl+lid.o,p"n-rion

Directions of the authoritYI.

33. Itence, the Authonty hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations casted upon the promoters as per the functions €ntrusted to

the authority under section 34[0:

i The cancellation dated 22.05.2013 isvoid and herebv setaside'

ii. The respondent/p.omoter is directed to pay interest at the prescribed

rate oi 11.10% pa. for every month of delav from due date ofpossession

i.e., 03.12.2015 !i]l the date ol valid offer oi possession plus 2 months

after obtaining occupaiion certificate from the competent authoritv or

.ctual handing over of possession, whichever is earlieri at prescribed

rate i.c., 11.10% p.a. as per proviso to section 18[1] of the Act read with

rule 15 ofthe rules.

Lir. The respondent is direcied to hand over the actual physical possession

ol the unit to the complainant within 2 months after obtaining

occupation ce.tificate

PagE2Sol26 u
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iv. The rate ofiDterest chargeable from theallottee by th€ promoter, in case

of default shall be charged at the pr€scribed rate i.e., 1110% by the

respondent/promoter which is the same rate of ,nterest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i'e', the

delayed possession cha.ges as per sect,on 2(za) oftheAct'

v. l'he complainant is directed to pav outstanding dues, if any, alter

adjustment oiinterest for the delaved period.

vi The arrears ol such interest acc.ued from 0312 2015 till the date of

o,der b! the rulhoriw.h"l, bF pdrd bv the promoter lo the dllohee

within a period ol90 days from date ofthis order and interest for eve'y

month ol delay shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee heiore 1oth

oithc subsequent month as per rule L6(21 olthe rules

vii. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which is

not dre part olthe agreement.

34 The Authority observes that the project is Dot registered bence' the

planning branch of the authorty is d,rected to take necessary action

under the provision of the Act of2016 for violation ofproviso to Section

30l ofthe Act

35. Complnint stands disPosed ol

36. lrile be consiSDed io registry.

tMembsr)
Estate Regulatory AuthorilWCurugram

Dated:14.05.2025
Haryana Real

)


